



\$~20 to 24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 1040/2022

MALINI ISRANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shashi Kiran, Senior Advocate with Dr. Manoj Gorkela, Mr. Arjun Sain, Mr. Nikhil Kumar Sharma, Ms. Joshmine Minj and Mr. Saurav Pandey, Advocates.

versus

ARJUN ISRANI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

+ CRL.M.C. 5944/2022 & CRL.M.A. 23293/2022

MALINI ISRANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shashi Kiran, Senior Advocate with Dr. Manoj Gorkela, Mr. Arjun Sain, Mr. Nikhil Kumar Sharma, Ms. Joshmine Minj and Mr. Saurav Pandey, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (NCT) OF DELHI
AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam, APP for the State.

+ CRL.REV.P. 710/2023 & CRL.M.A. 17347/2023,
CRL.M.A. 4933/2024, CRL.M.A. 31946/2024

VED PRAKASH ISRANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Senior Advocate with Ms. Neelakshi Bhadauria, Mr. Sarthak Karol, Mr. Ranjit, Ms. Tanishka Pawar, Mr. Shashank Sharma, Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, Ms. Madhushruthi



Neelankantan and Ms.
Sumana Mukherjee,
Advocates.

versus

MALINI ISRANIRespondent

Through: Ms. Shashi Kiran, Senior
Advocate with Dr. Manoj
Gorkela, Mr. Arjun Sain,
Mr. Nikhil Kumar Sharma,
Ms. Joshmine Minj and
Mr. Saurav Pandey,
Advocates.

+ CRL.REV.P. 91/2023
MALINI ISRANI

.....Petitioner
Through: Ms. Shashi Kiran, Senior
Advocate with Dr. Manoj
Gorkela, Mr. Arjun Sain,
Mr. Nikhil Kumar Sharma,
Ms. Joshmine Minj and
Mr. Saurav Pandey,
Advocates.

versus

DUSHYANT ISRANI & ANR.Respondents

Through:

+ CRL.REV.P. 180/2024
MALINI ISRANI

.....Petitioner
Through: Ms. Shashi Kiran, Senior
Advocate with Dr. Manoj
Gorkela, Mr. Arjun Sain,
Mr. Nikhil Kumar Sharma,
Ms. Joshmine Minj and
Mr. Saurav Pandey,
Advocates.

versus

SH. VED PRAKASH ISRANIRespondent

Through: Mr. Sidharth Luthra,
Senior Advocate with Ms.



Neelakshi Bhadauria, Mr.
Sarthak Karol, Mr. Ranjit,
Ms. Tanishka Pawar, Mr.
Shashank Sharma, Mr.
Abhishek Kumar Singh,
Ms. Madhushruthi
Neelankantan and Ms.
Sumana Mukherjee,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **15.12.2025**

1. Ms. Shashi Kiran, learned senior counsel appears on behalf of Ms. Malini Israni and states that she has been recently engaged in the matters and seeks time to inspect the record and address arguments.
2. Mr. Sidharth Luthra, learned senior counsel appears on behalf of Mr. Ved Prakash Israni and submits that pursuant to the order dated 10.11.2025 passed by this Court, the arrears for the maintenance at the rate of ₹4,00,000/- per month have been paid to Ms. Malini Israni. He submits that the said amount has been paid in order to show husband's *bona fides* without prejudice to his rights and contentions.
3. List on 19.02.2026.
4. On the petitioner-Mr. Ved Prakash Israni continue paying a sum of ₹4,00,000/- per month to Ms. Malini Israni, the learned Trial Court is directed not to proceed further in the matters till the next date of hearing.
5. A copy of this order be placed in all the matters.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025

DU

CRL.M.C. 1040/2022 and connected matters

Page 3 of 3